Treasury securities or hold put options on such futures contracts to reduce the impact of certain interest rate changes.
Specifically, we attempt to manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of interest rates. We do not transact in
futures contracts or put options for speculative purposes. The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into
depends on, among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption provisions for each preferred stock held, the slope
of the Treasury yield curve, the expected volatility of U.S. Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures and/or options.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate changes based on our preferred securities holdings
and market yield and price relationships at June 30, 2013. This table is predicated on an “instantaneous” change in the general
level of interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of our preferred securities holdings and the
yields on U.S. Treasury securities. At June 30, 2013, we had no futures contracts or put options with respect to our preferred
securities portfolio designated as interest rate risk hedges.

Market Value of
Preferred

Securities at
June 30, 2013

Change in
Market
Value

Interest Rate Changes (In thousands)

 –150 basis points ..... $ 21,309 $ 767
 –100 basis points ..... $ 21,080 $ 538
 Unchanged ..... $ 20,542 $ —
 +100 basis points ..... $ 19,909 $ (633)
 +150 basis points ..... $ 19,600 $ (942)

The Loan Agreement for our revolving credit facility provides for interest rates based on modified Monthly Average
Excess Availability levels with a range of PRIME + 0.25% to PRIME + 0.75% or Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 2.0% to Adjusted
Eurodollar Rate + 2.5%.  Effective December 1, 2012, we entered into an interest rate swap transaction utilizing a notional
amount of $10.0 million and a maturity date of March 1, 2015. We entered into the swap transaction to effectively fix the future
interest rate during the applicable period on a portion of our borrowings under our revolving credit facility. In connection with

[…]

Total impact of restatement corrections and immaterial
adjustments on total comprehensive loss (income). . . . . $ 9,520 $ 9,151 $ (2,557)

The restatement corrections and immaterial adjustments had no effect on the Company's reported net sales, cash flows
from operating activities, or reported cash position in fiscal 2012,  2011 and 2010.

The restated consolidated financial information as of June 30, 2012 and 2011, as of the end of the quarters within fiscal
2012 and the first three quarters within fiscal 2013, included in this has been labeled as "As Restated."

The following tables in the remainder of this Note 2 and in Note 19 present the impact of the restatement corrections
and immaterial adjustments on the Company's previously issued financial statements for the periods indicated.

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

51

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except share and per share data) June 30, 2012
Previously Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 3,906 $ — $ 3,906
Restricted cash ..... — 1,612 1,612
Short-term investments ..... 21,021 (1,285) 19,736
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for

doubtful accounts of $1,872 ..... 40,736 — 40,736
Inventories ..... 65,981 — 65,981
Income tax receivable ..... 762 — 762
Prepaid expenses ..... 3,445 — 3,445

Total current assets ..... 135,851 327 136,178
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 108,135 2 108,137
Intangible assets, net ..... 7,615 — 7,615
Other assets ..... 2,904 2,221 5,125
Deferred income taxes..... 854 7 861

Total assets ..... $ 255,359 $ 2,557 $ 257,916
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 27,676 $ (410) $ 27,266
Accrued payroll expenses ..... 20,494 (1,364) 19,130
Short-term borrowings under revolving credit facility . . . . 29,126 — 29,126
Short-term obligations under capital leases ..... 3,737 — 3,737
Short-term derivative liability ..... — 737 737
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,480 (35) 1,445
Other current liabilities ..... 10,176 (4,880) 5,296

Total current liabilities ..... 92,689 (5,952) 86,737
Accrued postretirement benefits ..... 34,557 (12,031) 22,526
Other long-term liabilities—capital leases ..... 12,130 — 12,130
Accrued pension liabilities ..... 42,513 5,678 48,191
Accrued workers’ compensation liabilities ..... 4,131 — 4,131
Deferred income taxes..... 607 42 649

Total liabilities ..... $ 186,627 $ (12,263) $ 174,364
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 500,000 shares
authorized and none issued ..... $ — $ — $ —
Common stock, $1.00 par value, 25,000,000 shares

authorized; 16,308,859 issued and outstanding ..... 16,309 — 16,309
Additional paid-in capital ..... 34,834 — 34,834
Retained earnings..... 100,455 2,087 102,542
Unearned ESOP shares ..... (25,637) — (25,637)
Less accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (57,229) 12,733 (44,496)

Total stockholders’ equity..... $ 68,732 $ 14,820 $ 83,552
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 255,359 $ 2,557 $ 257,916

_______________
(1) For details see the introduction section included elsewhere in this Note 2.

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

52

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except share and per share data) June 30, 2011
Previously Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 6,081 $ — $ 6,081
Restricted cash ..... — 460 460
Short-term investments ..... 24,874 (460) 24,414
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for

doubtful accounts of $2,852..... 43,501 — 43,501
Inventories..... 79,759 (310) 79,449
Income tax receivable ..... 448 — 448
Prepaid expenses ..... 2,747 — 2,747

Total current assets..... 157,410 (310) 157,100
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 114,107 233 114,340
Goodwill ..... 5,310 — 5,310
Intangible assets, net ..... 9,329 — 9,329
Other assets..... 2,892 2,071 4,963
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,005 3 1,008

Total assets..... $ 290,053 $ 1,997 $ 292,050
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable ..... $ 42,473 $ (51) $ 42,422
Accrued payroll expenses ..... 15,675 1,283 16,958
Short-term borrowings under revolving credit facility . 31,362 — 31,362
Short-term obligations under capital leases ..... 1,570 — 1,570
Short-term derivative liabilities ..... — 1,729 1,729
Deferred income taxes ..... 500 (24) 476
Other current liabilities ..... 11,882 (7,355) 4,527

Total current liabilities..... 103,462 (4,418) 99,044
Accrued postretirement benefits ..... 23,585 (4,589) 18,996
Other long-term liabilities—capital leases ..... 7,066 — 7,066
Accrued pension liabilities ..... 22,371 5,677 28,048
Accrued workers’ compensation liabilities..... 3,639 — 3,639
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,815 27 1,842

Total liabilities ..... $ 161,938 $ (3,303) $ 158,635
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 500,000 shares
authorized and none issued ..... $ — $ — $ —

Common stock, $1.00 par value, 25,000,000 shares
authorized; 16,186,372 issued and outstanding . . . 16,186 — 16,186

Additional paid-in capital ..... 36,470 — 36,470
Retained earnings ..... 129,784 (666) 129,118
Unearned ESOP shares ..... (30,437) — (30,437)
Less accumulated other comprehensive loss..... (23,888) 5,966 (17,922)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... $ 128,115 $ 5,300 $ 133,415
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity..... $ 290,053 $ 1,997 $ 292,050

_______________
(1) For details see the introduction section included elsewhere in this Note 2.

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

53

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share data) Year ended June 30, 2012
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net sales..... $ 495,442 $ — $ 495,442
Cost of goods sold ..... 322,618 (78) 322,540
Gross profit ..... 172,824 78 172,902
Selling expenses ..... 150,641 — 150,641
General and administrative expenses ..... 36,897 (2,675) 34,222
Impairment losses on goodwill and intangible assets ..... 5,585 — 5,585
Pension withdrawal expense ..... 4,568 — 4,568
Operating expenses ..... 197,691 (2,675) 195,016
(Loss) income from operations ..... (24,867) 2,753 (22,114)
Other income (expense):

Dividend income ..... 1,231 — 1,231
Interest income ..... 214 — 214
Interest expense ..... (2,137) — (2,137)
Other, net ..... (4,117) — (4,117)

Total other expense ..... (4,809) — (4,809)
(Loss) income before taxes ..... (29,676) 2,753 (26,923)
Income tax benefit ..... (347) — (347)
Net (loss) income..... $ (29,329) $ 2,753 $ (26,576)
Net (loss) income per common share—basic and diluted ..... $ (1.89) $ (1.72)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted . 15,492,314 15,492,314

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands) Year Ended June 30, 2012
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net (loss) income..... $ (29,329) $ 2,753 $ (26,576)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
   Change in the funded status of retiree benefit obligations ..... (33,341) 6,767 (26,574)
   Income tax benefit ..... — — —
Total comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax ..... $ (62,670) $ 9,520 $ (53,150)
_______________

(1) See summary table of the impact of the restatement corrections and immaterial adjustments on the consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) included elsewhere in this Note 2.

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

54

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share data) Year ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net sales..... $ 463,945 $ — $ 463,945
Cost of goods sold ..... 306,771 (313) 306,458
Gross profit ..... 157,174 313 157,487
Selling expenses ..... 170,670 — 170,670
General and administrative expenses ..... 47,121 2,258 49,379
Impairment losses on intangible assets ..... 7,805 — 7,805
Operating expenses ..... 225,596 2,258 227,854
Loss from operations ..... (68,422) (1,945) (70,367)
Other income (expense):

Dividend income ..... 2,534 — 2,534
Interest income ..... 178 — 178
Interest expense ..... (1,965) — (1,965)
Other, net ..... 4,191 — 4,191

Total other income..... 4,938 — 4,938
Loss before taxes ..... (63,484) (1,945) (65,429)
Income tax benefit ..... (9,167) (4,229) (13,396)
Net (loss) income..... $ (54,317) $ 2,284 $ (52,033)
Net (loss) income per common share—basic and diluted ..... $ (3.61) $ (3.45)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted . 15,066,663 15,066,663
Cash dividends declared per common share ..... $ 0.18 $ 0.18

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands) Year Ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net loss (income)..... $ (54,317) $ 2,284 $ (52,033)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Change in the funded status of retiree benefit obligations..... 25,634 11,097 36,731

   Income tax expense ..... (9,823) (4,230) (14,053)
Total comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax ..... $ (38,506) $ 9,151 $ (29,355)
_______________

(1) See summary table of the impact of the restatement corrections and immaterial adjustments on the consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) included elsewhere in this Note 2.

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

55

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share data) Year ended June 30, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net sales..... $ 450,318 $ — $ 450,318
Cost of goods sold ..... 252,754 1,932 254,686
Gross profit ..... 197,564 (1,932) 195,632
Selling expenses ..... 187,685 (395) 187,290
General and administrative expenses ..... 49,071 (130) 48,941
Operating expenses ..... 236,756 (525) 236,231
Loss from operations ..... (39,192) (1,407) (40,599)
Other income (expense):

Dividend income ..... 3,224 — 3,224
Interest income ..... 303 — 303
Interest expense ..... (986) — (986)
Other, net ..... 10,169 — 10,169

Total other income..... 12,710 — 12,710
Loss before taxes ..... (26,482) (1,407) (27,889)
Income tax benefit ..... (2,529) (1) (2,530)
Net loss ..... $ (23,953) $ (1,406) $ (25,359)
Net loss per common share—basic and diluted ..... $ (1.61) $ (1.71)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic and diluted . 14,866,306 14,866,306
Cash dividends declared per common share ..... $ 0.46 $ 0.46

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands) Year Ended June 30, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Net loss ..... $ (23,953) $ (1,406) (25,359)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
   Change in the funded status of retiree benefit obligations ..... (4,787) (1,151) (5,938)
   Income tax expense ..... — — —
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax ..... $ (28,740) $ (2,557) $ (31,297)
_______________

(1) See summary table of the impact of the restatement corrections and immaterial adjustments on the consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) included elsewhe